

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PASHA ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Master File No. 09-cv-118 (VM) (FM)

This Document Relates To: 09-cv-118 (VM)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND FEE AWARD**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
David A. Barrett  
Howard L. Vickery, II  
575 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 446-2300  
Facsimile: (212) 446-2350

WOLF POPPER LLP  
Robert C. Finkel  
845 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 759-4600  
Facsimile: (212) 486-2093

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
Stuart H. Singer  
Carlos Sires  
Sashi Bach Boruchow  
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, #1200  
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone: (954) 356-0011  
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN JACOBSON LLP  
Christopher Lovell  
Victor E. Stewart  
61 Broadway, Suite 501  
New York, NY 10006  
Telephone: (212) 608-1900

*Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Proposed Partial Settlement Should Be Approved as Fair, Reasonable and Adequate .....	3
B. The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Support Approval of the Settlement .....	4
1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Action.....	4
2. The Settlement Class’s Response to the Settlement .....	5
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Information Reviewed and Analyzed .....	6
4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	6
5. The Risk of Maintaining the Case as a Class Action.....	7
6. The Amount of the Settlement .....	7
C. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable And Adequate And Warrants Approval .....	9
D. The Court Should Finally Certify The Settlement Class .....	10
E. Lead Counsel’s Petition for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable and Should Be Granted .....	11
1. Legal Standard .....	11
2. The Requested Fee is Fair Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method...	12
3. The Requested Fee is Supported by the Second Circuit’s <i>Goldberger</i> Factors.....	13
a. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel.....	13
b. Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation .....	15
c. Risks of the Litigation.....	16

	d.	Quality of Representation .....	17
	e.	The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement .....	18
	f.	Public Policy Considerations .....	19
	g.	Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Fee Request.....	20
	h.	The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Lodestar "Cross- Check" .....	21
IV.		PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	23
V.		CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

*Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd (Da Silva Ferreira v. EFG Cap. Int’l Corp.*, 11-cv-813),  
No. 09-cv-118 (VM), 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012)..... 13

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 12, 21

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 11

*Charron v. Wiener*,  
731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 4

*Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*,  
65 N.Y.2d 536, 493 N.Y.S.2d 435 (1985) ..... 16

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 3

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

*Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-cv-3400, 2010 WL 4537550, at \*29 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 19

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
No. 03-cv-5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) ..... 12, 15

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
No. 01-cv-10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 11

*In re Adelpia Commc’ns Sec. & Deriv. Litig.*,  
No. 03 MDL 1529 (LMM), 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006),  
*aff’d*, 272 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 18

*In re Am. Int’l Group Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2012 WL 345509 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2012)..... 19, 23

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
MDL Docket No. 1500, 02 cv. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 7

<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Deriv. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259, 271 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 21, 22
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) .....	19
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2002 WL 31720381 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002) .....	12, 22
<i>In re Comverse Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	12, 18
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	13, 21
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	6, 9
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9, 18
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-05523 (LAK) (GWG) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2012).....	21
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	4
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	7, 9, 18
<i>In re Michael Milken &amp; Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	4
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	8
<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:00 cv 1884 (AVC), 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007).....	19

<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	4
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	16
<i>In re Telik Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9, 16, 20
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Cons. Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	20
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	11, 18
<i>In re WorldCom Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19
<i>Kurweil v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 2373 (MBM), 1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999).....	19
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Merrill Lynch Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	15
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1869 (2010).....	5, 16
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>Plumbers' &amp; Pipefitters' Local #562 Supplemental Plan &amp; Trust v. J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corp. I</i> , No. 08-cv-01713 (PKC) (WDW) (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014) .....	21
<i>Rubin v. MF Global, Ltd.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2233 (VM) (Nov. 18, 2011) .....	4, 13

<i>Short v. Westport National Bank, 3:09cv1955(VLB),</i> 3:09cv1955(VLB), 2014 WL 1316098 (D. Conn. March 31, 2014) .....	17
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Grp. Ltd.,</i> 700 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2010),.....	17
<i>Stephenson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP,</i> 482 F. App'x 618 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,</i> No. 01 Civ. 11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) .....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 12
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,</i> No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM), 2010 WL 4877852, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) .....	18

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6) .....	12
------------------------------	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P.23(g) .....	10
